
Professor George B. Baldwin 
Director 
Graduate Program in Economic Development 
Vanderbilt University 
Nashville 5, Tennessee 

Dear rof essor Baldwin: 

June 19, 195'8 

Thank you very much for yourletter of June 9. Mr. Kien will 
arrive in Nashville on Sunday, July 6. I would very much 
appreciate your making the reservations you suggested at the 
Allen Hotel for the period from July 6 through July 9. 

He W'ill leave for Knoxville on July 7 and so will be able to 
spend three days at Vanderbilt. 

Thank you for your a eistance. 

Very s1ncerely yours , 

'l?,lsi e Cunn" npliA.Tn 
Admin1 st.rat.1 VP Ass1 et.Ant 

F.C/abr 

June 19, 1958

Professor George B. Baldwin
Director
Graduate Program in Economic Development
Vanderbilt University
Nashville 5, Tennessee

Dear Professor Baldwin:

Thank you very much for ourletter of June 9. Mr. Kien will
arrive in Nashville on Sunday, July 6. I would very much
appreciate your making the reservations you suggested at the
Allen Hotel for the period from July 6 through July 9.

Hewill leave for Knoxville on July 7 and so will be able to
spend three days at Vanderbilt.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC/abr

Cc:



Dr. George Beldwin 
Vanderbilt U'nivorrrl.ty 
l~hville, Tenu s 

Dear Dr. Baldwin: 

July 17, 1958 

I have recently received a letter from Mr. Kien stating 
briefly his acti 'vi tie during his stay :in Nasnv.Ule. He 
certainly l indicated that he hae spent useful 8nd 
interesting timo in tho Department of Economics and 
particularly discussing and receiving variou mat rial.a 
from you. 

Perhaps I rrzy"Sol.f shall have the opportunity 0$ visiting 
Vanderbilt omo ti."lia during the next year to meet w:i. th 
Mr. Xuan. 

I reel as it I kno the program quite well and can see 
that it ha values £a:r beyond thoee of some ci£ the horter 
terms program now :!.n x:tstence under I.c.A. sponsorship. 

EC:kc 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Administrative Assistant 

' \ 

July 17, 1958

Dr. George Baldwin
Vanderbilt University
Nashville, Tennessee

Dear Dr. Baldwin:

I have recently received a letter from Mr. Kien stating
briefly his activities during his stay in Nashville. He
certainly has indicated that he has spent a useful and
interesting time in the Department of Economics and
particularly discussing and receiving various materials
from you.

Perhaps I myself shall have the opportunity of visiting
Vanderbilt some time during the next year to meet with
Mr. Xuan.

I feel as if I know the program quite well and can see
that it has values far beyond those of some of the shorter
terms program now in existence under I.C.A. sponsorship.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc



Mr. '''illiam Shaf•er 
lnfor~Ation Start 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
Knoxville, rer.neasee 

Dear f'f.r. Shafer: 

June 20. 1958 

Please find enclosed thf? biographical data sheet on • Tran 
van Kien who lllill be in Knoxville on Thursday, July 10. 

I would very much appreciate y~ making hotel reservations. 
at the Park Potel for the period from July 10 to July 16. 

Mr. Kien•s particular inter 5t is in economic developnent. 
He will be com.in to T.V.A. following a tay a-t Vand hilt 
Universit7 with particular emphasia on the 1.c.A. program 
in economic development. 

I have seen Messrs. Son and Dong only briefly and hnv not 
had an opportunity to speak to .the;1 about the trip to T. V.A. 
but please be assured tbat we appreciate all t he planning and 
other assistance that you ofter to the Vietna.~ese participants. 

EC/abr 

Enclosure 
CC: Mr. Tran van Kien 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Administrativ~ Assistant 

June 20, 1958

Mr. William Shafer
Information Staff
Tennessee Valley Authority
Knoxville, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Shafer:

Please find enclosed the biographical data sheet on Mr. Tran
van Kien who will be in Knoxville on Thursday, July 10.

I would very much appreciate your making hotel reservations
at the Park Hotel for the period from July 10 to July 16.

Mr. Kien's particular interest is in economic development.
He will be coming to T.V.A. following a stay at Vanderbilt
University with particular emphasis on the I.C.A. program
in economic development.

I have seen Messrs. Son and Dong only briefly and have not
had an opportunity to speak to them about the trip to T.V.A.
but please be assured that we appreciate all the planning and
other assistance that you offer to the Vietnamese participants.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC/abr

Enclosure

CC: Mr. Tran van Kien



Mr. Jack Cl..atk 
International M ta.r9' Fu.M 
W&shington, D .. O. 

Dear Hr. Clar 

• Tran V. K:ien, member of the facUl.ty f 
Institute ot dmillisti-ation, bas a latter from Mr. 'W*'ll'r\A Sl\Yder, 
who ia with Viet Pt-oject in Saigon. • swaer has eent 
tbie letter to him _ mans ot introducing - toy youz-
organization. 

I felt that it would be wll to anti.ct to Mr. 
U"rival in Wash:lngton; so, I writing to in:u.J.va.UIOI' 

will be in ~n from Jllb' 2l through A.ugU&t 
l)uring this rio would be part.ioularll' ous spend 

oma time with the Fund as well as v.ttn the Intornatio Bank 
t~ ReconstrUotion and DeTelopment. A:rv assistance 70u might 
be able to gt him would be greatly appreciated. 

Sine&~ yours, 

Bncl.t 

P.S. I am nc Os1. a biographical ketch on 1·,.... " cat ckground. 

\ 
l 

June 30, 1958

Mr. Jack Clark
International Monetary Fund
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Clark:

Mr. Tran Van Kien, a member of the faculty of the National
Institute of Administration, has a letter from Mr. Wayne Snyder,
who is with the Vietnan Project in Saigon. Mr. Snyder has sent
this letter to him as a means of introducing him to you and your
organization.

I felt that it would be well to anticipate Mr. Kien's
arrival in Washington;and so, I am writing to indicate that he
will be in Washington from July 21 through August the 11th.
During this period he would be particularly arxious to spend
some time with the Fund as well as with the International Bank
for Reconstruction and Development. Any assistance you might
be able to give him would be greatly appreciated,

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC/ke

Encl.:

P.S. I am enclosing a biographical sketch on Mr. Kien's background.



~. Robert Barnes 
Training Branch 
Public Administration Division 
Interns. tional Cooper ti.on Administration 
Washington 25, D .c • 

Dear Bobt 

I reallae that you are probably busy with your "own littJ. 
problems?" bu.t I would very mueh appreciate arvthing you might 
be able t<> do for • Van Kien , who is ono at our 
pm"ticipanta. Mr. Kien will be coming to W hington o July 
21 and remaining the three weekB. I have alroa.d;y w:ri tten to 
the International Monetary Fund am the Federal Reserve System, 
but with your permission, I will tell Mr. Ki n to vi .. it your 
office for 8J\V" o.dd1 tio . assistance he might ooed This may 
or may not mea.n but he will come and sit on :rour door step, 
and I want to provide eome other outlets to~ training during 
the three weeks that he 111.ll be 1n WUbington. 

For your intorma.tion I am sicloaing several oopie ot his 
biographical d ta and will leave it to you to , .. e these t 
your d1.ecretion, 

Sincerely- YOUl'S' 

EC a kc 

Encloaurea 

3-6400

Stankopso
Y

nushu July 2, 1958

His

Mr. Robert Barnes

Training Branch
Public Administration Division
International Cooperation Administration
Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Bob:

I realize that you are probably busy with your "own little
problems?" but I would very much appreciate anything you might
be able to do for Mr. Tran Van Kien, who is one of our
participants. Mr. Kien will be coming to Washington on July
21 and remaining there three weeks. I have already written to
the International Monetary Fund and the Federal Reserve System,
but with your permission, I will tell Mr. Kien to visit your
office for any additional assistance he might need. This may
or may not mean but he will come and sit on your door step,
and I want to provide some other outlets for training during
the three weeks that he will be in Washington.

For your information I am enclosing several copies of his
biographical data and will leave it to you to use these at
your discretion.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham

EC:kc

Enclosures



INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION 

:r-'f..is s Elsie Cunningham 
Administrative Assistant 
Vietnam Project 
}fi.chigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Elsie: 

Washington 25, D. C. 

July 8, 1958 

Thank you for your letter of July 2 about 
1".ir. Tran Van Kien. We will be glad to do what we can for him. 
I am not sure that I understand his objectives either in Washing­
ton or the U.S. Is it that as a professor he is interested in how 
economics is taught? To Americans? To foreigners? We will try 
to give him a hand no matter what he wants. 

I also have your letter of July 3 about Mr. 
Phuong and Mr. Milot. I think we are in agreement that the best 
t hing is to postpone discussion of t he possibility until July 30. 

Mr. Lagrossa knows you were just being kind. 
We have to look after those assigned to us iirst and then if we 
have time help out t he others. I cannot imagine with your Ser:iinar 
that you have time for an "other 11 • Don 1t worry about him. He is 
a "big boy11 I am sure. 

Sincerely yours, 

Robert L. Barnes 
Training Branch 

Public Administration Division 

INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION ADMINISTRATION

Washington 25, D. C.

July 8, 1958

Miss Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant
Vietnam Project
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Elsie:

Thank you for your letter of July 2 about
Mr. Tran Van Kien. We will be glad to do what we can for him.
I am not sure that I understand his objectives either in Washing-
ton or the U.S. Is it that as a professor he is interested in how
economics is taught? To Americans? To foreigners? We will try
to give him a hand no matter what he wants.

I also have your letter of July 3 about Mr.
Phuong and Mr. Milot. I think we are in agreement that the best
thing is to postpone discussion of the possibility until July 30.

Mr. Lagrossa knows you were just being kind.
We have to look after those assigned to us first and then if we
have time help out the others. I cannot imagine with your Seminar
that you have time for an "other". Don't worry about him. He is
a "big boy" I am sure.

Sincerely yours,

Bob Bame

Robert L. Barnes

Training Branch
Public Administration Division



Mr. Ralph A. Young, Director 
Division of Research and Statistics 
Federal Reserve System 
20th St. and Constitution Ave . 
Washington 25, D. C. 

Dear Mr . Young: 

July 2, 1958 

Beginning on July 21, Mr . Tran Van Kien, a member of the faculty 
at the National Institute of Administration in Saigon, Vi etnam, 
will be in Washington for several weeks for the purpose of 
studying and observing various governmental institutions . I 
would very much appreciate any assistance you might be able to 
offer Hr. Kien in bis work, particularly regarding the research 
and statistics studies done by the Federal Reserve System. 

Mr . Kien has been on the campus here at Michigan State University 
for the spring quarter 1958 and has visited t he Federal Reserve 
System, Vanderbilt University, and T.V.A., prior to coming to 
Washington . 

For your information I am enclosing a biographical sketch on 
Mr. Kien . I shall ask Mr. Kien to contact you directJ..y upon 
his arrival in Washington . 

EC:kc 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr . Kien 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Administrative Assistant 

July 2, 1958

Mr. Ralph A. Young, Director
Division of Research and Statistics

Federal Reserve System
20th St. and Constitution Ave.
Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Mr. Young:

Beginning on July 21, Mr. Tran Van Kien, a member of the faculty
at the National Istitute of Administration in Saigon, Vietnam,
will be in Washington for several weeks for the purpose of
studying and observing various governmental institutions. I
would very much appreciate any assistance you might be able to
offer Mr. Kien in his work, particularly regarding the research
and statistics studies done by the Federal Reserve System.

Mr. Kien has been on the campus here at Michigan State University
for the spring quarter 1958 and has visited the Federal Reserve
System, Vanderbilt University, and T.V.A., prior to coming to

Washington.

For your information I am enclosing a biographical sketch on
Mr. Kien. I shall ask Mr. Kien to contact you directly upon
his arrival in Washington.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc

Enclosure

CC: Mr. Kien



I 

j 
./' 

I 
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Mr. Harold L. Cheadle 
Reeearch Department 
E deral Reserve Bank of Chicago 
Chicago 90, Illinois 

Dear ¥ir. Che dle 

July 17 J 1958 

Thank you tor your kind aeeis tance to Mr. Kien during his 
stay' at the Federal Reserve Bank in Chicago. He written 
us to say how nf'or tive and worthwhile h felt his viei t to 
the Fede~al. Reserve Bank was. 

I want to xpress our appreciation for the time and efforts 
of yourself and your star r. 

EOtkc 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunning 
Administrative Assistant 

July 17, 1958

Mr. Harold L. Cheadle
Research Department
Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago
Chicago 90, Illinois

Dear Mr. Cheadle:

Thank you for your kind assistance to Mr. Kien during his
stay at the Federal Reserve Bank in Chicago. He has written
us to say how informative and worthwhile he felt his visit to
the Federal Reserve Bank was.

I want to express our appreciation for the time and efforts
of yourself and your Staff.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:ke



July 17' 19.$8 

Mr. Herbert V. Prochnow, Vice President 
The First ~ratio Bank of Chicago 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. P!"ochnow • 

Mr. Tran Van Ki n ble to contact Mr. Newhall, who waa 
busy at the ti and put him in touch with Hr .. Ko .:.k. 
He very much enjoyed both the tour of th ban..1' and the 
opportwlity to discus varioue aspects of banldng with 
members of t'e Re ea:rch Department. 

We are certainly appreciati~ of your arrange ents for Mr. 
Kien' s visit and I am sure I express his feelings as li ell 

our own in ying that the real value of such trip u 
this is greatly enhanced by the opportunity to see inside 
the operation of such n organization s yours . 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningha."ll 
Administrative Assistant 

July 17, 1958

Mr. Herbert V. Prochnow, Vice President
The First National Bank of Chicago
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Mr. Prochnow:

Mr. Tran Van Kien was able to contact Mr. Newhall, who was
busy at the time and put him in touch with Mr. Korsvik.
He very much enjoyed both the tour of the bank and the
opportunity to discuss various aspects of banking with
members of the Research Department.

We are certainly appreciative of your arrangements for Mr.
Kien's visit and I am sure I express his feelings as well
as our own in saying that the real value of such trip as
this is greatly enhanced by the opportunity to see inside
the operation of such an organization as yours.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc



BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE 

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 
WASH INGTON 25 . 0 . C . 

Miss Elsie Cunningham, 
Administrative Assistant, 
Vietnam Project, 
Michigan State University, 
East Lansing, Michigan. 

Dear Miss Cunningham: 

A D DR ESS O F FICIAL CO RR ESPO N DENCE 

TO THE BO AR D 

July 18' 1958. 

This is to acknowledge your letter to Mr. Young 
arranging for a visit here by Mr. Tran Van Kien.. It is 
understood that Mr. Kien will contact Mr. Young upon arrival 
in Washington. We shall be glad to be of any assistance we 
can to Mr. Kien. 

Very truly yours, 

Gerald F. Millea, Chief, 
Administration Section, 

Division of Research and Statistics. 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE

OF
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

of WASHINGTON 25. D. C.
OF

you
ADDRESS OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE

TO THE BOARD

Research

July 18, 1958.

Miss Elsie Cunningham,
Administrative Assistant,
Vietnam Project,
Michigan State University,
East Lansing, Michigan.

Dear Miss Cunningham:

This is to acknowledge your letter to Mr. Young
arranging for a visit here by Mr. Tran Van Kien. It is
understood that Mr. Kien will contact Mr. Young upon arrival
in Washington. We shall be glad to be of any assistance we
can to Mr. Kien.

Very truly yours,

Gerald M Millia

Gerald F. Millea, Chief,
Administration Section,

Division of Research and Statistics.

to

Copy



July 22 I 1958 

tr, • J. Tickner, ,lssist nt Director 
U.N. Technical Assistance Board 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Tielmert 

I writin to ou concerning Mr. Tran Van Kie ... 1, • ssi.Gtant 
Professor t the N tional Institute of Administration in Saigon. 
Mr. Ki n will be i.. Mew York City a.a part of a study d obser­
vation tour prior to his return to Vietnam fro Au st ll to 
A t 22. He is a.rti arly interefJted in the -co .llio 
development :rogr . .;;i, and I wonder if you may ve arf3' suggestions 
as to persons he might use.fully Visit at the u.1 • in this particular 
area of inter st. 

For your information I am nclosing a biographical sketch on .:r. 
Kien•s background nd would certainly appreciate thing you 
might 'be able to do to assist him. 

EC:kc 

Enclosure 

cc. : Tran Van Kien 

Sincerely yoLJrs, 

Elsie Cunni.ngh 
Administrative Assistant 

July 22, 1958

Mr. F. J. Tickner, Assistant Director
U.N. Technical Assistance Board
New York, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Tickner:

I am writing to you concerning Mr. Tran Van Kien, Assistant
Professor at the National Institute of Administration in Saigon.
Mr. Kien will be in New York City as part of a study and obser-
vation tour prior to his return to Vietnam from August 11 to
August 22. He is particularly interested in the economic
development programs, and I wonder if you may have any suggestions
as to persons he might usefully visit at the U.N. in this particular
area of interest.

For your information I am enclosing a biographical sketch on Mr.
Kien's background and would certainly appreciate anything you
might be able to do to assist him.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham-
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc

Enclosure

cc.: Tran Van Kien



Mr. H.w. Singer 
Office of Economic Atfair 
United Ma tions 
New York 17, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Singeri 

During the period 
Kien, an Assist.ant £ 
of Administration in S 
and obs rvation ·our. 

He is ia rticul&'r -
of the various 
lik to nieet and 
stay in N York. 

July 22, 19$8 

t ll throo.gh August. 221 
or of .Economics at tho ti 
n, will be in Nev York Ci yo 

~mi:; programs 
uld very much 
r uring his 

For your information I run nclosing a biographical teh on Mr. 
Kien 1e background certainly appreciate aeyi;hing that 
you might be abl.e to do to aesist him. 

Sincere yo , 

EC1kc 

Enclosure 

cc. :· Tran an Kien 

July 22, 1958

Mr. H.W. Singer
Office of Economic Affairs
United Nations
New York 17, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Singer:

During the period from August 11 through August 22, Mr. Tran Van
Kien, an Assistant Professor of Economics at the National Institute
of Administration in Saigon, will be in New York City on a study
and observation tour.

He is particularly interested in the econordic development programs
of the various universities, the U.N., and I am sure would very much
like to meet and talk with you or a member of your staff during his
stay in New York,

For your information I am enclosing a biographical sketch on Mr.
Kien's background and would certainly appreciate anything that
you might be able to do to assist him.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc

Enclosure

cc. Tran Van Kien



Mr. F. R. Schiff 
Fed ral Reserve k 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Schiff : 

July 22, 1958 

I writing you n Mr. Tran Van Ki.en, A si t Professor 
of Economica t tl N ti Institute of Adrllinist t ion in Saigon. 
Mr. !i n will in !f York for two-week iod o! s· ~ and 
obs rvation beginning on August tre llth. If it 
would very much li to :ve him visit the F er 
New Io k a ha: the o ortunity of observin 

Sine q yo 

ECtkc 

cc.s Tran Van Ki. 

' 

July 22, 1958

Mr. F. R. Schiffe
Federal Reserve Bank
New York, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Schiffe:

I am writing you regarding Mr. Tran Van Kien, an Assistant Professor
of Economics at the National Institute of Administration in Saigon.
Mrv. Kien will be in New York for a two-week period of study and
observation beginning on August the 11th. If it is convenient, I
would very much like to have him visit the Federal Reserve Bank in
New York and have the opportunity of observing your operation.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cuningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc

cc.: Tran Van Kien



FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK 

Miss Elsie Cunningham 
Administrative Assistant 

NEW YORK 45, N . Y . 

RECTOR 2-5700 

Vietnam Project, Office of Coordinator 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Miss Cunningham: 

July 25' 1958 

Thank you very much for your letter of July 22. I 
shall be very glad to talk to Mr. Tran Van Kien when he comes 
to New York in August and to make arrangements to have him tace 
a tour of the bank, and discuss its operations with some of our 
specialists here. 

Please note, however, that I will be leaving for m:y 
vacation on Friday, August 15, so that it would be advisable 
if Professor Kien came to see me at the very beginning of his 
stay in New York. 

Sincerely yours, 

~W·~rr 
Frank w. Schiff 
Senior Economist 

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK 45, N.Y.

RECTOR 2-5700

July 25, 1958

Miss Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant
Vietnam Project, Office of Coordinator
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan

Dear Miss Cunningham:

Thank you very much for your letter of July 22. I
shall be very glad to talk to Mr. Tran Van Kien when he comes
to New York in August and to make arrangements to have him take
a tour of the bank, and discuss its operations with some of our
specialists here.

Please note, however, that I will be leaving for my
vacation on Friday, August 15, so that it would be advisable
if Professor Kien came to see me at the very beginning of his

stay in New York.

Sincerely yours,

Frank

Frank W. Schiff

w.

sciffSenior Economist



July 23, 19$8 

Mr. Don&l.d Blaclaner 
Center for International Study 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
C bridge, Mas.achusette 

Dear Mr. Blackm.eT: 

From August th 25th to August the 27th, Ur . ~an Van Kien, 
Assistant Professor of Economics at the ational Institute 
of Administration in Saigon, will be 1n Bo ton on stuqy 
and obs rvati.on tour. !r. David Cole ha sug..,csmd your 
nnme R the likely contact for Mr. Ki.en at the Institut • 

Since Mr ~ Ki n l t h following clos of th spring term 
h has vi ted, or will visit, the Economic De".rolopmcnt 
Program at Vanderbilt University, the Tennessee Authority 
Valley, th Fedor R ~ Bank in Chicago, tha International 
Monetary Fund, the !;"lternational Bank for Reccms ::.ruct:i.on a:-i:l 
Development in Washington, nd the Office of Eco!lo :Uc Affair • 
He will soon be rctlL.""lting to his poet as Assistant Professor 
in this institute ich trains civil serrant • 

For your infomat.ion I , enclosing 'tltograpbic da skotch 
on Mr. Ki n and would certainly appreciat any assista.nc you 
may be a.b a to gt him. 

ECikc 

Enclosure 

oc. s Tran Van Kien 

Sincerely your('!, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Ad:ministrati'Vl !ssistant. 

July 23, 1958

Mr. Donald Blackmer
Center for International Study
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Blackmer:

From August the 25th to August the 27th, Mr. Tran Van Kien,
Assistant Professor of Economics at the National Institute
of Administration in Saigon, will be in Boston on a study
and observation tour. Mr. David Cole has suggested your
name as the likely contact for Mr. Kien at the Institute.

Since Mr. Kien left here following close of the spring term
he has visited, or will visit, the Economic Development
Program at Vanderbilt University, the Tennessee Authority
Valley, the Federal Reserve Bank in Chicago, the International
Monetary Fund, the International Bank for Reconstruction and
Development in Washington, and the office of Economic Affairs.
He will soon be returning to his post as Assistant Professor
in this institute which trains civil servants.

For your information I am enclosing a biographical data sketch
on Mr. Kien and would certainly appreciate any assistance you
may be able to give him.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Administrative Assistant

EC:kc

Enclosure

cc. : Tran Van Kien
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